
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 9 June 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mark Ellen, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott and Ben Stokes

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 608 - 616) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 

Public Document Pack



of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report.

1 - 18

Part Two - Business Items

6. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2015/16.

19 - 36

7. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations.

37 - 38

8. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews:

 Development Management;
 Leisure and Tourism;
 Housing Services.

9. Work Programme 2016/17 - Verbal report

The Policy and Performance Officer will update the Committee verbally 
on the Work Programme 2016/17.

10. Cabinet Forward Plan - To Follow

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

Issued on Tuesday, 31 May 2016



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18 
 

Scrutiny Meeting Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 9 June 2016 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2015/16 Quarter 3 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Finance and Performance (2016/17) 

Cllr Wilcox, Performance (2015/16) 

SMT Lead  Abdool Kara, Chief Executive 

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

Recommendation Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the information 
contained in the Quarter 3 balanced scorecard reports at 
Appendix I. 

 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the third quarter of 2015/16 (October-December 2015). 
The scorecards seek to provide a holistic overview of council performance on 
each portfolio from a range of perspectives. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Strategic performance monitoring by cabinet and the scrutiny committee has in 

recent years been primarily through portfolio balanced scorecards. The 
scorecards seek to deal with ‘performance’ in the broadest sense, rather than 
focusing only on traditional measures such as output indicators. 

 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Appendix I provides a scorecard for each of the 2015/16 cabinet portfolios, plus 

one covering ‘corporate health’. This latter includes information which is only 
relevant from a cross-organisational perspective, together with an aggregated 
summary of some of the information which is included in more detail on individual 
portfolio scorecards. 

 
3.2 With the exception of ‘corporate health’, each scorecard also includes a separate 

list of ‘exceptions’, providing more information on items shown as red on the 
scorecards. 

 
3.3 Items may show as red for a number of reasons (e.g. failure to meet target, 

deterioration from the same quarter last year, etc), and the fact that a scorecard 
contains some red items does not necessarily imply that there is a problem. The 
purpose of the exception reports is to enable members to determine where further 
investigation may be fruitful. 

 

[...]
s relate to whole departments) Indicators and targets Indicators improved or Indicator quartile positions

deteriorated from 2014 in 2008 Place Survey data

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH
Balanced scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter 3

Cabinet Member: Cllr Pugh

Customer feedback Local area perception survey 2015

100

(RAG)

Green: target achieved. Amber: within 

tolerance. Red: target missed. 

Grey: no data or no target.

Green: improved. Red: 

deteriorated. Grey: static or no 

statistically significant change

Green: best 25%. Blue: above 

median. Amber: below median. 

Red: worst 25%. Grey: no data.

Complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 90%)
This scorecard gives an overview of council performance on the Community 

Safety and Health portfolio at the end of the third quarter of 2015/16. The 

recent rise in the number of recorded crimes per 1,000 population has been 

stabilised in Swale but has continued in the worst-performing areas within our 

Home Office 'most similar group', resulting in an improvement in our relative 

performance. Budgets, actions and risks on this portfolio continue to be well 

managed, and no adverse audit opinions were received during the quarter.

No. rec'd No. timely % timely

5

No complaints were referred to the Local Government Ombudsman during the quarter.

Local Government Ombudsman complaints

5

Compliments received during 2015/16 Quarter 3

£88,230 Green

Planned actions All crime per 1,000 population Risk management

Actions in Operational risks

RAG denotes combined likelihood and 

impact scores. Red: high (≥12).  Amber: 

medium.  Green: low (≤4).

Revenue budget

Budget 15/16 Projected year-end position

Green: complete or in progress. Amber: 

action due this quarter. Red: action 

overdue.  Grey: action cancelled.

�
  B

e
tt

e
r 

 �
  W

o
rs

e
  �

Where adverse opinions are received, details are provided here.

No adverse opinions were received in 2015/16 Quarter 3.

There are currently no
[...]
ints were referred to the Local Government Ombudsman during the quarter.

0

Complaints responded to within 10 working days (target: 90%)

0

This scorecard gives an overview of council performance on the 

Environment and Rural Affairs portfolio at the end of the third quarter of 

2015/16. Performance on indicators continues to improve, and 

performance against targets is now back to the usual high level. Swale’s 

indicator performance relative to other councils is very good, with half of 

indicators for which comparisons can be made performing among the best 

25% of authorities and all but one above the national median. Budgets, 

complaints, projects, service-plan actions and risks continue to be well 

managed, and no adverse audit opinions were received during the quarter. 

N/A

5

ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS
Balanced scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter 3

Cabinet Member: Cllr Simmons

(75%)£216,548

Customer feedback Local area perception survey 2015

Total complaints received per quarter (figures relate to whole departments) Indicators and targets

(RAG)

Where adverse opinions are received, details are provided here.

No adverse opinions were received in 2015/16 Quarter 3.

0Number of poor or weak control opinions received during 2015/16 Quarter 3:

(%)

Adverse audit opinions

£0 (%)

(44%)(75%)

£34,802

Budget 15/16

£288,730

Actual spend

There are currently no portfolio-specific items 

Profiled spend

(12%)

http://www.swale.gov.uk/sustainable-sheppey-3/

in this scorecard.

Revenue budget

deteriorated from 2014/15 Q3

There are 12 indicators in total.

Green: target achieved. 

Amber: within tolerance. Red: target missed. 

RAG denotes combined likelihood and 

impact scores. Red: high (≥12).  Amber: 

medium.  Green: low (≤4).

Underspend

Underspend

Underspend

1

5

0

20

40

60

80

100

2014/15 Q1 2014/15 Q2 2014/15 Q3 2014/15 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

Commissioning and Customer Contact Policy and Performance Ec
[...]

Capital expenditure

£92,580

£1,332,060 £999,045 (75%) £587,377

£1,468,620

Adverse audit opinions

Number of poor or weak control opinions received during 2015/16 Quarter 3: 0

(6%)

Budget 15/16 Profiled spend

Number of households in temporary

accommodation at end of 2015/16 Q3

Gross number of affordable homes delivered

 within seven working days (%)

Number of new prevention

cases opened (cumulative)

Number of households prevented from 

becoming homeless (cumulative)

Number of DFG grants completed (cumulative)

This scorecard gives an overview of council performance on the Housing 

portfolio at the end of the third quarter of 2015/16, providing a range of 

metrics to give a holistic view of the service. The number of households in 

temporary accommodation remains below the target maximum, although 

78 households is still among the highest 25% of all housing authorities 

nationally. Complaints are considerably down on previous quarters 

notwithstanding ever-increasing workloads, and timeliness in responding to 

them is excellent at 100% within ten days. Budgets, risks and service-plan 

actions are being well managed, and no adverse audit opinions were 

received during the quarter. 

Number of long-term empty homes  

brought back into use (cumulative)

Underspend

Actions in

handyperson scheme (cumulative)

Chart legend:    Target                           Actual

Enforcement action responses

2015/16 Service Plans

Operational Risks

6 5
8

12 13

22

9

0

10

20

30

40

2014/15 Q1 2014/15 Q2 2014/15 Q3 2014/15 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

4

22

150

300

450

600

193

361

586

0

200

400

600

800

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

15 27

45

60

7

29

43

0

20

40

60

80

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

394

724

1170

250

500

750

1,000

0

500

1,000

1,500

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

10

30

50

70

20

35

51

0

20

40

60

80

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

98 98 98

95 95 95 95

85

90

95

100

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

12
20

35

0

20

40

60

80

100

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

97

163

217

0

200

400

600

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

208

422

620

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

68

78 78

80 80 80 80

50

60

70

80

90

2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q3 2015/16 Q4

Page 11 of 18

Page 11



Ref Title/Description Why is this red on the scorecard?

Performance indicators

NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered 

(gross).

Year-on-year deterioration (2014/15 Q3: 86 homes; 2015/16 Q3: 43 

homes). Note that this indicator remains within 5% of target.

NI 156 Number of households living in temporary 

accommodation.

Year-on-year deterioration (2014/15 Q3: 71 households; 2015/16 Q3: 78 

households). Worst quartile nationally. Note that this indicator remains 

green against target.

LI/HS/01 Number of long-term empty homes 

brought back into use

Year-on-year deterioration (2014/15 Q3: 81 homes; 2015/16 Q3: 51 

homes). Note that this indicator remains green against target.

Planned actions

[No exceptions]

Operational risks (where combined likelihood and impact score is at least 12, out of a possible 24)

Impact of national and local economic 

position.

Combined likelihood/impact score: 20.

Disabled facilities grant funding changes. Combined likelihood/impact score: 15.

List of Exceptions for 2015/16 Quarter 3

Housing

Page 12 of 18

Page 12



Customer Perspective

Summary from the Policy and Performance Team

2015/16 Quarter 3

Commissioning and Customer Contact

Economy and Community Services

Policy and Performance

Property

Service Perspective

Corporate Perspective

At end of 2015/16 Quarter 3

Commissioning and Customer Contact Community governance review x

Economy and Community Services Project status at end of quarter:

Policy and Performance

Property

At end of 2015/16 Quarter 3

Comm
[...]
tions
That the Committee:
1. Considers and agrees the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 

2015/16 for presentation to Council. 

1 Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 The draft annual report at Appendix I provides details on the work of the 
Scrutiny Committee during 2015/16.

2 Background

2.1 It is common practice among local authorities for the work of their overview 
and scrutiny (O&S) committees to be reported and considered each year by 
the authority, usually in the form of an annual report.  The Scrutiny 
Committee’s terms of reference require it to report annually to Council on its 
work and make any recommendations for amended working practices if 
appropriate.  

3 Discussion and recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee made some good progress last year as noted in the 
report.  Recommendations previously accepted by Cabinet have been or are 
in the process of being implemented.

3.2 The annual report also serves as a useful summary of the Committee’s work 
which could be shared with residents via publication on the Council’s website.

4 Appendices and background papers

4.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report:
 Appendix I: Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16.

6 Officer contact details

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer
bobpullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:bobpullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix I

Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16

Swale Borough Council

Page 20



Foreword

Welcome to the overview and scrutiny report for 2015/16.  The aim of this report is to 
reflect on the work that has been done in Swale this year.

2015/16 was a transitional year for the Scrutiny Committee.  Following the Borough 
Elections in May 2015, we saw a big change to the membership of the Committee 
with many long-standing, experienced, former members standing down from the 
Council and a large influx of new members who had no prev
[...]

made available to them.

Annual Report – the Scrutiny Committee must report annually to the full 
council on its work and make recommendations for amended working methods 
if appropriate.

Membership

2.2 The following Councillors served on the Scrutiny Committee since May 2014:

Councillor Andy Booth Chairman
Councillor Lloyd Bowen  Vice Chairman
Councillor Mike Baldock
Councillor Derek Conway
Councillor Mike Dendor
Councillor  Mick Galvin
Councillor Mike Henderson
Councillor Ken Ingleton
Councillor Samuel Koffie-Williams
Councillor Peter Marchington
Councillor Colin Prescott
Councillor Ben Stokes
Councillor Roger Truelove

3 Scrutiny work programme

The Scrutiny Committee’s work programme includes the oversight of many 
areas of Council business such as the budget, service performance and 
delivery of planned actions as well as a number of dedicated reviews.  Key 
areas of work for 2015/16 are summarised below.  

Work programme 2015/16
Title Frequency Focus of discussion Status
Performance and 
financial 
monitoring

Ongoing - 
reviewed 
periodically 
throughout the 
year

 Indicators not achieving 
target

 significant budget 
variances

Complete

Council budget Annual review  The Cabinet’s annual 
budget proposals are 
scrutinised before these 
are ratified by the 
Council

Complete

Fees and charges Annual review  The Committee 
considered Cabinet’s 

Complete

Page 26



proposals for fees and 
charges at an 
extraordinary meeting of 
the Committee held on 9 
December 2015

Scrutiny reviews
Review Date review 

template 
agreed

Report/recommendations  
submitted to Cabinet

Status

Sittingbourne 
Town Centre 
regeneration 
proposals

- - Complete.  

Council Tax 
support scheme

- - Complete.  

Housing services 14/10/15 - Ongoing.  
Leisure and 
tourism

14/10/15 - Ongoing.  

Development 
management

14/10/15 - Ongoing.  

Conduct of 2015 
elections

- - Complete.  

Call-in: Cabinet 
decisions on 
allocation of grant 
for S.106 software 
and reallocation
[...]
ddress these include:

 revising the Swale Scrutiny Handbook which had been produced some 
years ago to bring it up to date; 

 exploring with the Member Development Group how members of the 
Scrutiny Committee can develop their scrutiny skills through training; 
and

 ensuring Swale’s overview and scrutiny processes mirror best practice 
elsewhere and reviewing whether a ‘Peer Review’ of the function 
should be instigated.   

5. Contact details

5.1 Scrutiny Committee meetings take place throughout the year and members of 
the public are welcome to attend.  Dates, agendas, reports and minutes for 
these meetings can be found on the Council’s website: 
http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/.  Alternatively, you can telephone Democratic 
Services on 01795 417 330.

5.2 The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice 
to the Members of Scrutiny Committee.  

Page 32

http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/


5.3 You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods:-

In writing to:

Scrutiny Team
Policy and Performance Unit
Swale Borough Council
Room 310
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 3HT

By e-mail/telephone:

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk
01795 417 187

Democratic Services
Democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
01795 417 330

5.3 A full list of Committee meeting dates, times, venues and agendas is available 
on Swale Borough Council’s website: http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/

Page 33

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/


Page 16 of 18

Appendix I:

Overview and Scrutiny Committees Review of 2015/16 major reviews

Title Overview Strengths Development Areas
Performance and financial 
monitoring

Scrutiny Committee focuses on 
indicators not achieving target 
and significant variations to the 
proposed budget

The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman have held regular pre-
meetings with the Policy and 
Performance Team and Head of 
Finance in ord
[...]
ommunication Plan and ensures 

its delivery is resourced appropriately.

Accepted A. Kara Ongoing
The Support Officer continues to provide updates on progress against actions as a standing item at Chief 

Executives' meetings and at MKS Board meetings (17 December 2015, 24 March 2016).

Scrutiny
MKIP Governance and 

Communications
13

That future MKIP Board meetings should be held and papers 

published in accordance with the appropriate local authority 

access to information regulations.  

Rejected A.Kara N/A

MKS papers will only be placed on the internal Intranet facility, not published via the Council's external website.  

An MKS SharePoint site has been produced which will act as a repository of useful information, including MKS 

Board agendas and minutes. Members will be briefed on this upon completion.

Key to status

Pending Pending:  Awaiting cabinet decision on whether to accept or reject.

Rejected Rejected:  Recommendation not accepted by cabinet.

Accepted Accepted:  Recommendation accepted, still within target date for implementation.

Implemented Implemented:  Recommendation accepted, implementation complete.

Overdue Overdue:  Recommendation accepted, target date for implementation exceeded.

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	7 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


- 763 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 9 June 2016 from 7.00pm  - 9.23 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-
Chairman), Derek Conway, Mark Ellen, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Peter Marchington and Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, Jo Millard, Tony Potter and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Adrian Crowther, Roger 
Clark, Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities), and Ted 
Wilcox.

727 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

728 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2016 (Minute Nos. 608 – 616) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

729 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

730 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, the Policy and Performance Manager and the Business Improvement 
Officer to the meeting.  The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
introduced the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard performance reports 
for the third quarter (October-December 2015). He provided an overview of the 
Corporate Health scorecard and highlighted the reduction in complaints received 
over the quarter.

In response to a question from a Member regarding the increase in short-term 
sickness against the decrease in long-term sickness, the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance advised that this was a regular trend in the third 
quarter, and some long-term sickness employees had returned to work but still had 
days off sick. The Chairman asked what measures were being taken to address this 
tendency and whether some sickness was stress-related?  Members were advised 
that all sickness was checked by Human Resources (HR), return to work interviews 
were carried out, phased return to work was implemented, and that HR worked 
closely with returning employees.   The Policy and Performance Manager agreed to 
circulate the specific information to Members relating to stress-related sickness.  
 



Scrutiny Committee 9 June 2016 

- 764 -

Members made no comment on the Community Safety and Health balanced 
scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter Three.

Members considered the Environmental and Rural Affairs balanced scorecard 
report for 2015/16 Quarter Three.  A discussion ensued and Members made the 
following observations regarding the cleanliness of the Borough:

 Concern in the deterioration of street cleansing;
 Litter on the A249 was a particular problem;
 Suggested educating residents and publicising in different languages;
 Litter discouraged visitors to the area;
 Suggested young offenders could assist on community work projects;
 Attitude and behaviour towards litter dropping of some people in the 

Borough;
 Difficulty in disposing of larger items;
 Fly-tipping in areas encouraged others to tip in the same area;
 The success of the “Clean for the Queen” project and encouragement of 

further similar projects, facilitated by Swale Borough Council;
 Encouragement in schools and community organisations in cleaning 

projects;
 Penalties on businesses such as food outlets if rubbish was not cleared;
 Use of evidence from cameras to prosecute offenders;
 Publicising successful prosecutions more widely;
 Encouragement in the use of waste facilities;
 Use of underspend in budget to clean the Borough.

 The Policy and Performance Manager suggested Members could consider a 
review of litter in the future and Members agreed.  A Member suggested inviting a 
representative from the Highways Agency to a future review meeting.  The 
Chairman reminded Members that invited guests, including invited Members, 
should be fully engaged with at Scrutiny meetings.

Members made no comment on the Finance and Performance combined balance 
scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter Three.

Members considered the Housing balanced scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter 
Three.

A Member raised strong concerns on the year-on-year deterioration rate for the 
number of affordable homes delivered, households living in temporary 
accommodation and long-term empty homes brought back into use. He considered 
that Swale Borough Council (SBC) were not doing enough and suggested the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing should be alerted to the Committee’s 
concerns.  The Chairman reminded the Committee that they were currently 
undertaking a Housing review and points raised would be fed back to the Task and 
Finish Group.

A discussion followed which centred on the following themes:

 The number of affordable homes delivered, 43, was worrying;



Scrutiny Committee 9 June 2016 

- 765 -

 Disappointment at the number of long-term empty homes brought back into 
use after the previous work carried out by Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee and the Policy and Performance Officer;

 Suggestion that SBC’s low rate borrowing could assist in a joint venture with 
Housing Associations in providing housing;

 Clarification on the figures for long-term empty homes.

Members considered the balanced scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter Three for 
Localism, Culture, Heritage and Sport.

A Member sought clarification on how the change in Cabinet portfolios would affect 
the reporting responsibility in the scorecards? The Policy and Performance 
Manager advised that the structure of the scorecards would be changing to take 
account of the portfolio changes, but the Local Area Perception survey questions 
would remain unchanged to compare scores historically and with other Councils 
who asked the same questions as SBC.  

Members considered the balanced scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter Three for 
Planning and raised the following issues:

 The performance figures in Local Land Searches required further 
investigation;

 Pleased that the percentage of delegated planning decisions was so low;
 Did not consider the proportion of planning applications refused or the 

number of delegated planning decisions should be a target;
 Serious concerns at satisfaction rate;
 More information within the report required on what the risks were.

The Business Improvement Officer confirmed that a new planning satisfaction 
survey was expected, the results of which would be reported. The Cabinet Member 
for Safer Families and Communities added that a new framework assessing 
financial and safety risk was now live and Members would be receiving training on 
these subjects.

Members considered the balanced scorecard report for 2015/16 Quarter Three for 
Regeneration.

Members considered it appropriate to invite the Director of Regeneration and the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration to a future meeting to update the Scrutiny 
Committee on the regeneration of Swale. The Chairman suggested that Members 
should email the Policy and Performance Officer with their questions on this topic 
prior to the update.

A Member raised an issue on how Regeneration was measured on the scorecards. 
The Policy and Performance Manager agreed that the scorecards focussed on 
quantitative performance and some services were difficult to measure. 

Members were concerned that the budget was underspent, understood the need for 
confidentiality in some aspects and sought clarification on the target on large 
projects on page 17 of the report.



Scrutiny Committee 9 June 2016 

- 766 -

The Chairman thanked the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
the Policy and Performance Manager and the Business Improvement Officer for 
their attendance.

731 DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report which set out the draft 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual report 2015/16.  He explained that the Committee 
was required by its terms of reference to report annually to Full Council on its work 
and outlined the Committee’s powers and terms of reference.  The Policy and 
Performance Officer highlighted the reviews carried out in 2015/16, drew attention 
to Appendix 1 on page 34 and welcomed Members’ views.

The Chairman thanked the Policy and Performance Officer for his comprehensive 
report.

A Member suggested the following changes to the report:

Page 19, item 3.2 to read “……Committee’s work which should be shared...” and 
“...on the Council’s website and other social media and press releases.” 
Page 21 – a brief explanation of how Overview and Scrutiny operates differently 
from other Council Committees to be added.
Page 26, item 2.2 to read “…..since May 2015.”
Page 29 – additional bullet point “funding of SBC by growth in tourism”

Resolved:  

(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16 be agreed 
subject to the amendments agreed and submitted to Full Council for 
consideration.

732 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and highlighted that a 
number of recommendations had been made over the years and the current report 
showed only the outstanding items, all of which related to last year’s review of Mid 
Kent Improvement Partnership Governance and Communications.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

733 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

The Chairman invited the coordinators of each review to provide an update.

Leisure and Tourism

The Lead Member for the Leisure and Tourism review advised that good progress 
had been made.  Questionnaires had been sent out to organisations but only eight 
responses had been received.  Little response had been received from 



Scrutiny Committee 9 June 2016 

- 767 -

accommodation providers and this would be pursued.  Eight visits had been made 
to organisations and visits to similar Authorities had been arranged.  The Task and 
Finish Group were due to meet in two weeks to analyse information and major 
differences had already been noted in Faversham, Isle of Sheppey, Sittingbourne 
and the rural areas.  Issues of infrastructure in Swale were the most common 
theme.

Development Management

Councillor Beart had been co-opted onto the Task and Finish Group and the 
Chairman invited him to update the Committee.  Councillor Beart advised that they 
had met with the Head of Development Services and the Development Manager.  
Working practices at other Boroughs and delegation rates had been compared; 
representations from Parish and Town Councils and the content and detail in 
Planning Committee reports from consultees discussed.  Visits to other authority’s 
Planning Committees were planned and the group was waiting to receive further 
information from the Head of Development Services and the Development 
Manager.

Housing

The Lead Member for the Housing Task and Finish Group was absent from the 
meeting and a Member from the group advised that scoping had been carried out 
and the group were keen to progress.  The Policy and Performance Officer offered 
his assistance with the group and Councillors Koffie-Williams and Clark offered their 
assistance in the review. The Chairman suggested the Leadership of the Task and 
Finish group may change in order for the group to progress the review. 

734 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - VERBAL REPORT 

The Policy and Performance Officer gave a verbal update on the Work Programme 
2016/17.  He advised that due to the lack of progress made on the three reviews 
which the Committee agreed last year under item 8 of the Agenda, the Chairman 
had agreed to postpone the report to a future meeting.  

A Member suggested that the three current reviews should be completed by 
September 2016 and that ideas for new topics should be made by Scrutiny 
Committee Members but informed by any suggestions made by Strategic 
Management Team and Cabinet Members.

The following topics were suggested to review in the future:

 Street cleansing;
 Regeneration update;
 Mid Kent Improvement Partnership update;
 Management of troubled families;
 Safeguarding.

Members were encouraged to submit their suggestions of reviews to the Policy and 
Performance Officer to circulate.



Scrutiny Committee 9 June 2016 

- 768 -

735 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Policy and Performance Officer advised that the Forward Plan was a list of all 
decisions to be taken by Cabinet and was published by Democratic Services on the 
first of each month. Members went through the Forward Plan page by page.   

Members sought further clarification on the items ‘Payment Services Contract’ and 
‘Improvements to the A2500’ Lower Road on page 2 and asked if the CCTV 
Effectiveness Review item on page 6 could be called-in again as the previous call-
in referred to the method of review not the results of the review? The Policy and 
Performance Officer agreed to investigate and provide a response.  The Cabinet 
Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that changes had been made 
after the previous call-in of the CCTV Effectiveness Review report and all Members 
could attend the Cabinet Meeting when the item was discussed again.

It was noted that the date of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting had 
changed to 4 July 2016 on page 7, and further detail was sought on the meaning of 
Award of Merchant Services Contract on page 8.

A Member requested that the Policy Development and Review Committee should 
consider the changes to the MKIP collaboration agreement as detailed on page 8 
and another Member highlighted the addition of ‘Key’ in the Key Decision column 
on the Minutes of the Local Development Framework Panel on pages 11 and 17.

Members noted the Forward Plan.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


